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"IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * , BEFORE THE

NW/Side of Bonaparte Avenue, 330' S/W of
Carrington Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11614 Bonaparte Avenue)
11" Election District ‘ ok OF
5" Council District ‘
’ * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Russell O. Beard, IV, et ux
Petitioners * Case No. 2009-0172-A

® * K * 3 %* * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for éonsideration of a Petition for
‘Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Russell O. Beard, and his
wife, Tina M. Beard. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zdning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to i)ermit ‘a proposed dwelling addition with a side yard
(northeast side) setback of 3 feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of 28 feet in lieu of the
minimum required 15 feet and 40 feet, respectively. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidencé and
marked as Petitioners® Exhibit 1,

This case was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 32-3- -
303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variancé relief for
an owner-occupied residential property withéut a formal hearing, provided certain conditions are
met. First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested relief.
Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question can
reéuest a public hearing within 15 days of the sign posting, if that person objects to the relief
requested. If no hearing is reciuested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued by the
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner, based on the documentation contained in

the file.



In the instant case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period,
nearby property owners, Brian and Joann Brooks, ﬁled‘ 'a request for public hearing. The matter
was therefore scheduled for a public hearing, which was held on February 9, 2009.

Appearing at the hearing in supportvot; the request were Russell and Tina Beard,
property owners. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were Brian Brooks and JoAnn Brooks,
husband and wife, residing at 11616 Bonaparte Avenue, and Kenneth D. Hahn, who resides
across from the subject property at 11613 Bonaparte Avenue.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangularly
shaped parcel, located on the northwest side of Bonaparte Avenue, just south of that road’s
intersection with Carrington Drive in White Marsh. The property is also known as Lot 18 of the

subdivision known as Darryl Gardens, and contains an area of 0.461 acres (20,300 square feet),

“more or less, zoned D.R.2. Presently, the site is improved with a two-story single-family

dwelling, which features a full-length front porch and attached tAwo-car garage. Photographs of
the property were submitted and described by Mrs. Beard. She explained that a 12'-5" x 29’
addition is desired and proposed to be located on the northeast side of the existing garage,
adjacent to the Brooks’ property. She described the site constraints associated with her property,
including the location of a buried propane tank in the rear yard. In sum, both Tina and Russell
Beard opined that ihe proposed location for the addition was the most appropriate, and that relief
should be granted to allow a reduced setback in order tb proceed. Petitioners’ Exhibit 3 (floor
plans) and Exhibit 4 (photo projecting the appearance of the contemplated improvements
including the second story addition over the garage) demonstrate that the added space would
provide for two (2) additional bedrooms, a bathroom, an eating area (no kitchen) and storage
spaée. Mrs. Beard indicated that it would be “very difficult” and expensive to remove the buried
propane tank and place the proposed addition in the rear yard and yet be architecturally
compatible with existing conditions. S‘he also indicated that it would be very difficult, from a

practical standpoint, to construct the addition to other parts of the house, i.e, she would be



required to remove current fixtures and functional rooms if they build straight out from the rear
of the home which would be costly and create a rather unpleasing appearance.
The Beard’s have owned the property and resided thereon for nine (9) years. Tina
Beard stated that her father has been 'diagnosed with cancer and her mother has severe arthritis.
They both need care and assistance on a daily basis and she desires to have them come live with
them. To provide for an independent living arrangement, the Beard’s eventually settled upon the
proposed plans for the project and opined that additional living area was needed within the
house. |
* Testimony was then received from Mr. and Mrs. Brooks and Mr. Hahn. These
witnesses each offered their own individual testimony, but the clear tenor and theme of their
remarks was that the Petitioners’ proposed addition would have a negative effect on their
property value, privacy, and change the look and character of the neighborhood — for the worst.
Additionally, the Brooks’, whose bay window comes within 18 feet of the proposed side wall of
+the addition, point out that this is not the type of structure that screening with landscaping could
hide.
The D.R.2 regulations require a minimum side yard setback for homes in Darryl
Gardens of 15 feet‘(and a sum of side yards of 40 feet). None of the other nine (9) homes on
Bonaparte Avenue encroach into the side setbacks. The aerial photographs submitted as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 5 and Protestants’ Exhibit 3) note that many of the lots are the same in this
community and that there is no uniqueness to the subject property that would warrant variance
relief.‘ g
As stated at the conclusion of the hearing, this is a difficult case. From a practical
standpoint, I am appreciative of the reasons the Beard’s desire to expand their home. On the
other hand, the Brooks' and Hahn's have expénded sufficient sums to safeguard their privacy and
insure signiﬁcaht buffers around their homes. This position is shared by other homeowners on |

Bonaparte Avenue (See Protestants Exhibit 2).
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In considering the variance request, I am mindful of the requirements of Section 307
of the B.C.Z.R., as construed by Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995), which is the
leading appellate case in considering the variance statute in Baltimore County. Cromwell v.
Ward essentially requires a three-part examination of the variance request. First, the Petitioner
must demonstrate that the property at issue is unique. Second, it must be shown that the
uniqueness of the property results in a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner, if strict compliance
with the regulations is required. Third, the Petitioner must demonstrate that the variance, if
granted, would not be detrimental to adjacent properties.

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented in the instant case, [
am not persuaded that the Petitioners have met this burden. Indeed, Cromwell requires that there

must be a unique characteristic of the property at issue (i.e., topography, shape, configuration,

-etc.), in order for relief to be granted. The characteristics of the subject site are not unique when

compared to other lots in the neighborhood. Moreover, | am not persuaded by the testimony
presented by the Petitioners that the Iocétion for the proposed addition is the only functionally
appropriate site. Although I‘understand and appreciaté the testimony offered by the Petitioners
about the benefits of economically locating the needed living space at the proposed location
versus expenditures of large sums of money to place it elsewhere, I am not persuaded by the
argument. [ do not find the land unique, as required by Cromwell and, moreover, find no
justification relating to the design of the house which would satisfy this prong. See also
Montgomery County v. Rotwein 169 Md. App. 716 (2006) involving a similar case where a rear
yard pool complicated the location of desired improvements.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County -

ff 4 this ’ 2ﬁ day of February 2009 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from

Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard



setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet for a proposed addition, in accordance with
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30) days from the

date of this Order to file an appeal of thié decision.

Zoning-GeffiMmissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ' ~ WILLIAM J, WISEMAN 111

County Executive : Zoning Commissioner

February 12, 2009

Russell O. Beard

Tina M. Beard

11614 Bonaparte Avenue

White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE
NW/Side of Bonaparte Avenue, 330' S/W of Camngtcn Drive
1 1614 Bonaparte Avenue)
11" Election District - 5™ Council District
Russell O. Beard, I'V, et ux — Petmoners
Case No. 2009-0172-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Beard:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

' Management office at 887-3391.

‘ Zemng Commissioner
WIW:dlw ‘ - for Baltimore County.
Enclosure ‘ '

c: Brian and JoAnn Brooks, 11616 Bonaparte Avenue, White Marsh, MD 21162
Kenneth D. Hahn, 11613 Bonaparte Avenue, White Marsh, MD 21162
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; Development Plans Review; File

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chcsapeakc Avcnuc Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887- 3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petltlon for Admmlstratlve Varlance‘
to the Zomng Commnssmner of Baltlmore County

for the property located at 1 16 4 &Uﬁﬂd/ﬁef »41/5 WH/?‘(/ /44/.9% 21 ez
~ which is presently zoned D R 2

This Petltlon shall be filed wuth the Department of Permits and Development Management The unders gned !ega{
owner(s) of the property situate in'Baltimore County and which is described in the descraptlon and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition foraVa:uance from Section( s), @OZ 3 C &CZR “/Lo ez/*,m;{* 0}
‘ V@Fc&tée OQ&UC[W;& (Lou ] OW W‘M Q: J\M(e 7 «7()130‘ acﬁ’ O f’#r’ef
~ a Sum of e aw{ setpacks of c’M Ceet Tn liev of the minimum

requ red [ foet and HO feet, VU(OeOLt vely

of the zoning regulatsons of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ;

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. -
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonlng :
regulattons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1MW e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property whxch
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Legal Owner(s):
« B Kossew) @a%a
Name - Type or Print - . ' , "~ Name - Type?nrmt
S ‘.’TEV' . ° . - - _ < ’ . ’ 0 . o .:,‘ S t / ’//
ignatute " _ . © . Signa ure
e Tina Bear‘d
Address . " Telephone No. Name - Type.or P
City o - State © Zip Code Stgnature : o
Attorney For Petitioner: it Bowa QA@’& Ave. 410-529.-7285
o S ) o Address ' Telephone No.

B wirite Maesd . Md Zile2
Name - Type or Print S ‘ City . . State Zip Code
- : Representative to-be Contacted: - '
Signature .
Company V ' N " . Name

. ; :

Address » B : g .. .TelephoneNo.. - . .Address -- - - - = . .. . . Telept@one No.
City State Zip Code City : State an Code

A Public Hearmg having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zonmg Commnss:oner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltamore County and That the. property be reposted

Zonmg Commtss:oner of Baltimore C<7vty

5

Date

{z/u /o

REV 10/25/01
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AfﬁdaVlt n Support of Admlmstratlve Vanance

The undersngned hereby affirms under the penaltres of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore. County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testrfy thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

{Lbld Bounrarte Ave
Address - ) o o L - : .
Lo _wurE MA(ZS(—‘J, Md. ANy n

City o State Zip Code

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at

That based upon personal’ knowledge the foIIowrng are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): :

l) ’\}L(\_DCD AdC\HONAk Lx\)(p@ SPAC’L. F:oﬂ LLOLﬂ.L\{ VAQQ_.W.U*S M
Witk Cavcen Owe Hasddlcar S |

2-) (Z CZOC5£ A RepucTioN oF TaE f%’fﬁlbf’:’ [LeET 6&:;;( TO 37'€4(4(/g€
Te(s Adden o0 L SPACE Wit ATrAcd To THE ExisTiNg
ATTACHED T CAR GARAgE. AL L1Vikg SPACE wWite B on THeE
Sc_fcou:\ FLoor LT A OMNE CAR GALAGE [b B¢ UNC(L_@._UEE(T'H
Y THE Ac{d;cowm_ 'SIQ/ACL oc T 5”>< 29' ‘

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand.is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

/ZKZ o (ﬂf %ﬂw&,

Signature  ° Signature

Pecned B  Tina_Reard

Name - Type or Print , ) Name - Type or Print

" STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALT!MORE, to wit:

UM R

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \1 day of O &/\ <5"<>L>§/ before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared ‘ ,
Cosselh &pnd aral L iva, g»emc/p

the Affi ant(s) herein, personélly known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS myhand and Notarial Seal 5 \«
o —

Notary Public -
My Commission Expires 1 ] > Doo—

REV 10/25/01

S A e WL
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A ﬁ *ﬁa‘Vlt*fm Support of Adiitinistrative Varlance |
CE fﬂa S f’ ST FEER R I I DERRET [EERS ¥ TE e, oghd o '

The undersrgned hereby affirms. under the penaitres of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore. County,
follows::. That the information. hereingiven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affrant( ) a
* competent to; testlfy thereto m the event that'a- pubhc hearmg is-s¢hiedulediin the-future with regard thereto. o

FEEREE RS S BT .:‘Lvr! 1.
That the' Aﬁrant(s) does/do presently resrde at i 18 bl 4 E)ou APARTE Aﬂ)
¥ IS 288 L Ui B ,.q T - P
[Te)s téz:.Mﬂ rfl |

S ]1

o V ) e e ‘. :.{« *anCode ',x
That based upon personal knowledge the followrng are the facts upon WhICh l,’we base the request for an Admrnlstratrve

Variance. at the above address\(rndrcate hardshrp or- practlcal difficuity): I s W X
L) }Jt_kt}c.i) Addr\ONAk Lkuub% SP’\LL, Fuf’ (..J-Duf?-e\{ VA &..&U’:S ‘M
Wity CAm STl Ouf P\A,\JChCAP T e T Ay o
e s S O D, rir';, [ O 1?‘::’??3;4';,3?1 *: o ~ _wiﬁ Froooait, e Lk

2) chocsr
| THrS Addt:t) o0 wauc_f),m%
Y ONTCACHEDS L EARGEADA 2\
SC"-;,M‘* C QR u):\ TH ‘A- ONL CA"

i “r DITHE f%d&;‘tbfgg{; o

AR YD Rl ST

CENE DY

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affrant(s) wrll be requrred to pay: a repostmg and
adver‘usrng fee and 'may be’ requrred o provrde addrtronalamformatron ‘

L e ‘ L T",( . e " (wl: w{’, u; 2 ﬂﬂ/:) P . N
N SEOP, - L . _ )
T s }kf«»{;:’: Slgnature f;*-' s TEegEe oo

N
L’Sj Cf{ MQ’Q!Q .......... - i /] {l..x g Q(Q {‘d -3 ;’““5 ; ‘wa az;%?{i
Name“Type or Print R ‘Name - Type or Print )
' STATE OF MARYLANDLGOUNT: »-é*E”E‘xAL IMORE; it \ . R e
\ o
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this \—L day of L\ < éOQ\( before me a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personallyeappeared ‘ S e
o llesseln %xoﬂpkwcw\q&\ _Liva K@M@? oo e ‘

the Aff ant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily sdentrfled to me as’slich Affrant(s

Notary Public

| My Commiesi-o'n Expires

REV 10/25/07~ - ' . -
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Zoning Description For 11614 Bonaparte Ave White Marsh, Md. 21162

west
Beginning at the point on the Northside of Bonaggrte Ave.

which is 50ft wide at the distance of 330ft Soutmofthe
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Carrington Drive which is 60ft wide. Being Lot # 18, block A in
the subdivision of Darryl Gardens as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book # 13, Folio # 137, containing 0.461 acres.
Also known as 11614 Bonaparte Ave. and located in the 11

- Election District, 5 Councilmanic District.

- 2009-0/72-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: Za0%- or2-A

Peiitioner/Developer: 2‘6666 ¢
TivA BEACD

Date Of Hearing/Closing: l/l ?—/04

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at | Held PovAlAeTe  AJtpué

This 31gn(s) were posted on M 2 200§

(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

Sign Poster
16 Salix Court

Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

12/28/2008




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director
County Executive January 6, 2@@”»‘:%: of Permits and

elopment Management

- Russel Beard

. Tina Beard

11614 Bonaparte Avenue -
White Marsh, MD 21162

- Dear Mr. & Mrs. Beard:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 2009-0172-A -
The purpose of this letter is to officially notlfy"you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand for a public hearing concerning the above
proposed administrative procedure. ‘

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public heanng indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be advertised thh the hearing date,

time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will ber
billed dlrectly by Patuxent Publishing for this. ,

« If you need any further explanatlon or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ﬁaﬂ Ri@h@t‘gs Jr
Supervisor-
Zoning Review

\’

WCR:kim ‘ .
C: Brian & Joann Brooks, 11616 Bonaparte Road, White Marsh 21162

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

FORMAL ])EMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: 3009-04 13-0
Address: __ 1\ & L\ B s\mp,@d« Auvt.
Petitioner(s): _Ru 5Seil o T\ on A f.mwQ

'TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

IMWe (p\xz:ﬁ@ + TJo A mars ﬁ‘ﬂoof(S

Name - Type or Print
(/)/Legal Owner OR () Resident of

Vilbils @owmpﬂ-d—a @fuh
Address

O e Mwme.(r\ | rV\oQ v S

City . ’ State Zip Code

\10:589-4Y488

" Telephone Number

which is located approximately O feet from the
- property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

d//fw 1 3-31-68

8 // g

Sig atm"é Date’
Re Lsed, 9/18/98 - wcrfsg
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. NOT!CE GF ZONING HEARING K

- -The Zonlng COmmlssianer m‘
. ‘Baltimore County, by authmity
. 'of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions of Baltimore Gounty will
hold a public hearing' In Tow-
- son, Maryland on the propgrty
Idgnth‘ied herein as foll ows:-

Case: #2009-0172-A".
11614 Bonaparie. Avenue
 Niwest: side off Bonapirte Ave-|
eet

nue, 330

Garrlngton Drive -

s/west of!

,“11th Election District .~
. 5th Councilmanic District, ~
n Lec;a(li Gwner(s) Rugsell & Tina

- ‘Varlange: to permtt a. prc-‘

‘ posed dwelllng, addition with a
. side yard setback 6f 3 feet and
. a'sum of side yard setbacks of

28 feet In lieu of the minimum’|
required 15 feet -and 40 feet\

: .respectively.

.xHaarlnu Monday; Fabruary‘
1:00 ‘a.m.- in
- Room: 104 Jaﬂ‘erson Bulld-:

: 8, 2009

Ing, 105 Wasi Chesapaaks
Avanua, Towson 21204 .

WILLIAMJ WISEMAN Hl
.Zoning Commissioner tor !
_-Baltimore County. "

NOTES:

“§pecial .’

Please  Cdntact - thé Zoning-
‘Commissioner’s- -
(410) 887-4388.:

) Heérlngs até
Handlcapped Accessible; for

‘accommodations

folce at

{2} For Information concem»

. .Ing the File and/or Hearing,"

Contact'the Zoning Revi ew Of-

fice:at (410).887-3391.

1/385’January 22

i

i

19254é

|

i

1
]
{
i

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1 f&; L.zaO‘?

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
once in each of l syecessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on lLQJLl 2009

M The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

Y [t gy

LEGAL ADVERTISING



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: Z0¢9- 2112 -4

Petitioner/Developer: Qussel ¢

TINA BEARY

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 2-/ Q/07

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at [l GonApAre  AE.

This sign(s) were posted on 3‘.. 2209
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
MI/Z 3/05
(Signa sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

01/23/2009




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARY1AND

: o , , January 6, 2009
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Executive ' Department of Permits and

NOT!CE OF ZON’NG HEAR‘NG ‘ Development Management

The Zoning Com'missioher of Baltimore County, by a‘uthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the proper‘[y identified
herem as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0172~A

11614 Bonaparte Avenue _
N/west side of Bonaparte Avenue, 330 feet s/west of Camngton Drive
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Russel & Tina Beard

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a side yard setback of 3 feet and a sum-of
side yard setbacks of 28 feet in !ieu of the minimum required 15 feet and 40 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Monday, February 9, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bulldxng
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204 .

\[ﬁm

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Mr. & Mrs, Béard, 11614 Bonaparte Avenue, White Marsh 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Brooks, 11616 Bonaparte Avenue, White Marsh 21162

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
- APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 24 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

; Zoning Review | County Office Building
4 T West Chcsapcakc Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
: www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 22, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: . _ A
Russell &Tina Beard ' , 410-529-7285
11614 Bonaparte Avenue :
White Marsh, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

 The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County; will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows ,

~

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0172-A

11614 Bonaparte Avenue

N/west side of Bonaparte Avenue, 330 feet s/west of Carrington Drive
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Russel & Tina Beard

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a side yard setback of 3 feet and a sum of
side yard setbacks of 28 feet in.lieu of the minimum required 15 feet and 40 feet; respectively.

Hearing: Monday, February 9, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. in Roorh 104, Jefferson Building,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111 o
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

" NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.:{TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\.OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW N \/

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2009- O [0 |-A Address (4[4 Iﬁ)om?/ D«m‘e Avenve
Contact Person: Je Hm(/ Pw/tw Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner Plehse Print Your Name ) : : ‘
Filing Date: | 2 //5 03 Posting Date: {Z/ﬁZOX Closing Date: {[22(0?

Any contact made wrth this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. :

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
“reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet‘ to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
~request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)

. order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually

within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to

whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public heanng The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail. _

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the aItered sign must be forwarded to
this office. _

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2000-| O T2 |.A  Address (64 Bohcipqrf( Aveuve

Petitioner's Name _F vssell e Cna Beapt TeIeph ne 4/0=529-0A85"

Posting Date: IZ/ZY /Of ‘ ' Closing Date: (&/07

Wording for Sign: _To Perm/t a oropoqu OIbueIIiw. CLZI(I +t0M oUlI'Ii a SrrIe vaVuI ft‘Iéﬂlc/r
ot 2 feet and q sum of ide uamI ihbacke of D8 feet in liew otf\ﬂia
I/I/\II/IIIMUM I"(tU\V‘@I IS fret aIAoI "I ffd Pefofdii/e//v

WCR - Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

-
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPNMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the |ega| requwements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertisijn‘qf L
ltem Number or Cé_‘s'e,iNumEe_r:," ] ZQO?"O/’?&TA

Petitioner: _ .55t 4 - Tiaw /Eén i

Address or Location: (Lbtd [Ban faete “Ave Waie Marsy, Md. Zité2

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Lsesal & lmff—l @C’)‘MJQ
Address:  ({p 14 @wfa ?JQ/L?L AN

u)m( MA»@M, A zu@

Telephone Number:. e 4 O '52,9 -71713%

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR ‘ TIMOTHY M. KOTROQCQ, Director "
County Execu!zve ) _ Department of Permits and
) . Development Management

January 12,2009
_ Russell & Tina Beard

.. 11614 Bonaparte Ave.

White Marsh Md.

Dear: Russell & Tina Beard
RE: Case Number 2009-0172-A, 11614 Bonaparte Ave.

The above referenced pétition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 15, 2008. This letter
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in‘the permanent case file. '

If you need further information or have any questions, pleaée do not hesitdte to contact the
commenting agency. ' :

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director A DATE: January 6, 2009
Department of Permits & Development o
Management
. i
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
. For December 29, 2008
Item No. 2009-0172-A-

The petitioner is advised that construction of the proposed addition may not
cause a drainage problem on the adjacent property. '

DAK:CEN:Irk . | .
cc: File
ZAC Comments-2009-0172-A-122908
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Martin O'Malley, Gmrernor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Gevernor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil 1. Pedersen, ddministrator

StateHighvay

Marviand Departrnent of Transportation

Date: (2 /‘2-5/:2008

Ms. Kristen Matthews ‘ RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ' Item No 2009 - 9v72-A
Pcrmits and Development Management 614 Bovavarete AV"
County Office Building, Room 109 B aw X ovecT
Towson, Maryland 21204 v VM

O MM STRIZATTAWE VAWM LIF

Decar Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Cornmxttee \\
approval of Item No. 2009-0\72 -A

Should you have any questions rcgarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A Steve:% Foster’ a@

Engmeermg Access Permits
Division :

SDF/MB

My telephione number/toll=free number is
Marvland Relay Semvice for Impaired Hearing or Spesch: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide. To H‘ Free

StreefAddfzss: 707 Notth Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

< www marviendrnade amem


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
. N A
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Diréctor DATE: February 6, 2009

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
' Director, Office of Planning

o RECEIVED
SUBJECT: 11614 Bonaparte Avenue
INFORMATION: FEB 06 2009
Item Number: 9-172 ZONIN

: G COMMTI

Petitioner: - Humanyun Sheikh . SSTONER
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMEN DATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. This. Ofﬁce
does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided vegetative screening.is provided along the northwestem
portion of the property to block the view of the proposed garage addition.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zelgler at 410 887-
3480

Prepared hy:

Division Chief: __-/ / (4
AFK/LL: CM . /

WADEVREWZAC\9-172.doc



E"ﬁéf‘r”iéi‘é“ibok -ZAC 09-172-A 11614 Bo’ri“ ‘% rte Avenue.doc

¢ o

W (e
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Correspondence
RECEIVED
JAN 8 0 2009
ZONING COMMISSIONER
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE: January 30, 2009
SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 09-172-A
Address 11614 Bonaparte Avenue
(Beard Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 22, 2008

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Additional Comments:

Reviewer:  JWL ' Date: 1/30/09 é

S:ADevcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000ZAC 09-172-A 11614 Bonaparte Avenue.doc




| Debra Wiley - Case No. 2009-0172-A “(ﬁiﬁﬁfv&f@ﬁgﬁé}'#6}@@[ Demand - Hearing 2/9) _ _Page 1}

From: Debra Wiley M
To: Murray, Curtis

Date: 02/06/09 1:52:00 PM IS

Subject: Case No. 2009-0172-A (Admin. Variance - Formal Demand, - Hearing 2/9) &/\\Q
Hi Curtis,

Bill is scheduled to hear the above-referenced case on Monday, 2/9 @ 11 AM and the file unfortunately
does not contain a comment from your office.

| have provided a case description for your convenience as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0172--A

11614 Bonaparie Ave

Location: North West side of Bonaparte Avenue; 330 feet South West of Carrington drive.
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Russsell & Tina Beard

Contract Purchaser:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed dwelling' addition with a side yard setback of 3 feet
and a sum of side yard setbacks of 28 feet in lieu of the minimum required 15 feet and-40 feet;
respectively.

Hearing: Monday, 2/9/2009 at 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room
104, Towson, MD 21204 »

As always, thanks for your usual cooperation and have a great day !

Debbie Wiley

Legal Administrative Secretary

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Md. 21204

410-887-3868

410-887-3468 (fax)
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov

cc: Are, Kathy


mailto:dwileY@baltimorecountymd.gov

Bill Wiseman - Ken Kahn

Page 1 of 2

From: Sharon Paul

To: Wiseman, Bill
Date:  12/31/08 }6-18 AM
Subject: Ken K%é

A

Cam you respond to Mr. Kahn and cc me.

Thanks,
Sharon

Sharon Paul

Constituent Services Coordinator
Baltimore County Executive Office
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2450

410-887-4049 fax

spaul@ imgrecountymd.gov

| hope the holidays are doing well for you.

AT

If you get a moment | wouid like the County to streamline an easy task.

Background-

My neighbor requested a zoning variance which falls into an Administrative Variance. This is easy for them and -

hard for neighbors.

In a development of new houses and large lots they want to reduce a 15 foot setback by 15 foot to be 3 foot,

This is not in the spirit of the Zoning Codes and should not have even been started.

~ Question for the County is—

Why would | have to call and fax and come in to request a hearing and pay $50.00.

| was told the county employees do not have a good grasp on email and cannot be relied on for e-mail so it is not

attempted.

There is not even a general e-mail box for the zoning department. Can you believe!

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW }00001.HTM 12/31/08


file:IIC:\Documents

Page 2 of 2

o ¢

No wonder there is no money - Lets move to the 20th century even if we cannot get to the 21st century, please.
| got rid of fax machines which take analog lines in favor of vdigital lines.

I would think if you can use e-mail, so can they. As all have e-addresses so, lets get accountability.

Please advise,

ken hahn

443.463,8238

11613 Bonaparte Ave
White Marsh Md, 21162

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW }00001 HTM 12/31/08
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'Bill Wiseman - Question fo case # 2009-0172-A _ _ -  Paget)

From: "Tina Beard" <tinabeard@comcast.net>

To: wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov; tinabeard@comcast.net
Date: 02/10/09 9:10:18 AM
Subject: ‘Question to case # 2009-0172-A

Hearing Date 2/09/09 Beard and Brooks

Dear Sir, | have a couple of iterns of concern from yesterdays hearing.
First I'm not clear on your ruling to deny our request for the 3ft side yard
set back etc. The process is available for the consumer to use but, you
have to follow the zoning law.s0 please explain this again so | can fully
understand what happen yesterday. | think it would be best if | saw the
reason in black and white. So | may have the explanatuon prior to the
expiration of my appeal period.

As my husband and | understood that Mr. Hahn had contacted you and Mr,
Zimmerman prior to our hearing for assistance and Mr. Zimmerman you mention
was the man you have to answer to. In your conversation with Mr. Hahn you

- said Mr. Zimmerman said "He doesn't have a problem with the set back as long
as they screen it" please elaborate. Then later in the hearing you advise me
not to appeal.

What happen to the process trying to come to a happy medium; we don't have a
problem screening that side or even both sides.

The whole hearing was very contradictory. (DR3.5 down the street is ok and
Mr Zimmerman has no problem)

| didn't get a chance to bring to the table that my immediate neighbor is
not in compliance with the DR2 zoning, he has a front yard garage on my
property line see photos.

| believe in my heart my neighbors are selfish and self-centered.

Pleae Advise

Tina and Russell Beard.


mailto:tinabeard@comcast.net
mailto:wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:tinabeard@comcast.net

[Debra Wiley - RE. Case No. 20 0Ty D T ® e e 1

>

From: "Tina Beard" <tinabeard@comcast.net>

To: dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov; tinabeard@comcast.net
Date: 02/11/09 1:48:52 PM

Subject: RE: Case No. 2009-0172-A

At no time did | feel my case was discussed with Mr. Hahn and Mr. Wiseman.
| truly believe it was procedural. | believe with all my heart Mr. Wiseman
was nonbiased. | realize the county assists the consumer on both sides of
the scenario. | contacted the county many times for assistance and was told
that my hard ship of ill parents was strong and the neighbors would have to
have a better reason to stop the request of the variance. Not some feelings
that they have, likes or dislikes. | guess | wasn't given good enough
procedural advice by just calling the given numbers, next time l'll know {o
go to the top for advice.

It was also unclear why the superior Mr. Zimmerman didn't have a problem
with the honoring the variance with conditions. We didn't receive any type
of option during the hearing. Also unclear why to request an administrative
variance at all, now in hindsight.

Tina Beard

Your Realtor By Choice!
410-207-5993

e-fax 410-975-4579
RE/MAX Elite Realty
www.tinabeard.com

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent. Tuesday, February 10, 2009 11:34 AM

To: tinabeard@comcast.net

Subject: Case No. 2008-0172-A

Ms. Beard,

Commissioner Wiseman asked that | respond to your email on his behalf. A
written Order will be issued in your case. Itis from this "black and

white" Order that the appeal period begins to run. Please be assured that

any discussions between Mr. Hahn and Mr. Wiseman did not involve the merits
of your case. He had requested advice on procedural issues, Similiarly,

Mr. Wiseman would have had no discussions with Mr. Zimmerman or he with Mr.
Wiseman concerning your case.

Thanks.

Debbie Wiley

Legal Administrative Secretary

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

106 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Md. 21204

410-887-3868

410-887-3468 (fax)
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov


mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:tinabeard@comcast.net
mailto:mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
http:www.tinabeard.com
mailto:tinabeard@comcast.net
mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:tinabeard@comcast.net

Carl Richards - 11614 Bonawrte ave White Marsh

From: "Kenneth Hahn" <KDHahn@comcast.netJ>‘ |

To: <crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 12/29/2008 8:40 PM ' -

Subject: 11614 Bonaparte ave White Marsh

CC: '”Ken Hahn'" <kdhahn@rmf com>, <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd. g0v>

4i Chief Richards, WK /Q/aq ﬂ‘ﬂ?{fh’) \/ C% 0 0 q O | )7 cl/

[he sign j\JSt went up in my neighbors yard 12/27/08 for this Variance. Not a lot of time for the sign to be posted especaal!y with the
1lidays adding to the timing .

would like the county to deny this as | am across the street and do not want to look at a property that will look like a townhouse.
Fhe house in gquestion is a new house located on a rectangular lot and not an old fixer upper on an irregular lot.

All new houses in this general area are on DR-2 lots. This addition will create an eyesore that is not in the spirit of the
1eighborhood. Their lot subdivision is only 8 years old and there are no special conS|derat|ons that would require a variance. No

-yardship, no problems there.

A total of 3 people live in this multi-bedroom house and it presently has an attached 2 car garage This lot has plenty of room to
:xpand in the rear of the Iot

dlain and simple there are alternatives heré. Togo froma 15 foot setback to 3 foot is horrible.

Juestion ? What do | do to firmly protest the issue. From looking at the notice on-line it appears there is bad taste if | have to PAY
or a hearing on this when we keep the spirit of zoning and the occupants of 11614 do nothave to...... .., .it should be our right to be
sontent and when someone else that wants to change the spirit of the law to pay.

’lease advise how to file the protest. Is phone the only way? | travel out of state for work and tlmmg may be difficult.

fhank you for your consideration,

{en Hahn & Family

11613 Bonaparte Ave

Nhite Marsh

143.463.8238

Administrative Variances - 11614 Bonaparte Avenue
-ocation: 5th Council District
date/Time: 12/08/2008 8:00 AM - 01/12/2009 4:30 PM

>)escnpnon
Administrative Variance to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a side yard setback of 3 feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of
28 feet in lieu of the minimum required 15 feet and 40 feet, respectively. ,

contact: Zoning Review 410-887-3391


mailto:wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:kdhahn@rmf.com
mailto:crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:KDHa~@comcast.net

CASE NAME Ve oot
CASE NUMBER 2= =9q ~o\ T2

'PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY .
| 7 - . DATE D —S —=9
'PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Rasséll { Twa &Aﬂ@ E TivabEren ¢ (oMcasT. “A,Jé”{

L4 Doustaste Ave .

wWeare Maesd, Wl ziee
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| ‘ DATE 2.~ 9 —oY
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NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL f
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February 8, 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

Our street consists of 9 houses old and new with a minimum of half
acre lots. All the houses are a minimum of 30 feet apart. Most of the home
owners bought here instead of a large development because of the large lots
and the space between houses.

We are not opposed to the home owner adding an addition just not
changing the set back rules. With a half acre lot there is plenty of room to
build in the back. Approving this will change the entire look of the
neighborhood.

Thank you for taking all this in to consideration.
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